

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY MONROE,
Petitioner,

v.

TERRY CONNER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON M. OHTA
ERIC A. RIVAS
ADAM A. HERRERA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
12670 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, CA 92130

EMILY R. ORMAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90071

NIKITA KANSRA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

NORA AHMED
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street
Suite 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Resolution Of The Question Left Open In <i>Owens</i> Is Plainly Wrong	12
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants This Court’s Review	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Anthony Monroe v. Terry Conner</i> , No. 23-30230, 2024 WL 939735 (5th Cir. Mar. 5, 2024).....	1a
Memorandum Ruling of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, <i>Anthony Monroe v. Terry Conner</i> , No. 21-4063, 2023 WL 2434696 (W.D. La. Mar. 9, 2023).....	6a
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	16a
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17a
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	18a
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	20a
La. Civ. Code art. 3492 (repealed by 2024 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 423 (H.B. 315))	22a
La. Civ. Code art. 3493.10	23a
2024 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 423 (H.B. 315) (West) (effective July 1, 2024).....	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Accord v. Anderson County</i> , No. 22-5206, 2022 WL 16825411 (6th Cir. Nov. 8, 2022).....	26
<i>Arroyo-Santiago v. Garcia-Vicario</i> , 187 F.3d 621, 1999 WL 551294 (1st Cir. July 28, 1999).....	26
<i>Asociación de Suscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Juarbe-Jiménez</i> , 659 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Bonner v. Perry</i> , 564 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Brown v. Pouncy</i> , — So. 3d —, 2024 WL 2307514 (La. Ct. App. May 22, 2024)	22
<i>Brown v. Pouncy</i> , 93 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 23-1332 (June 18, 2024).....	3, 10, 11, 16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12 13, 14, 15, 18, 20
<i>Butts v. Dutton</i> , 878 F.2d 1436, 1989 WL 73653 (6th Cir. July 6, 1989).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Centro Medico del Turabo, Inc. v. Feliciano de Melecio</i> , 406 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Collard v. Kentucky Board of Nursing</i> , 896 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	20
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	14, 21
<i>Green v. Dauphinet</i> , 380 So. 3d 169 (La. Ct. App. 2024).....	22
<i>Hall v. Tennessee</i> , 60 F.3d 828, 1995 WL 385112 (6th Cir. June 27, 1995).....	26
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	5
<i>Hobson v. Brennan</i> , 625 F. Supp. 459 (D.D.C. 1985).....	16
<i>Jones v. Preuit & Mauldin</i> , 876 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawrence v. Jefferson Parish Public Defenders</i> , No. 20-cv-1615, 2022 WL 16739519 (E.D. La. Nov. 7, 2022), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Lawrence v. Lopinto</i> , No. 22-30776, 2023 WL 8641369 (5th Cir. June 26, 2023)	27
<i>Martínez-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 812 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2016)	26
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019).....	18, 24
<i>McDougal v. County of Imperial</i> , 942 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Merriweather v. City of Memphis</i> , 107 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	5
<i>Muniz-Cabrero v. Ruiz</i> , 23 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	13
<i>Okure v. Owens</i> , 816 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 11 13, 14, 17, 19, 21
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. Public Building Authority</i> , 531 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	24
<i>Robinson v. Butler County</i> , No. 21-5536, 2022 WL 19977828 (6th Cir. Dec. 16, 2022).....	26
<i>Smith v. Kentucky</i> , 36 F.4th 671 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 213 (2022).....	26
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	5
<i>Vandiver v. Hardin County Board of Education</i> , 925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	24
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985). 2, 4-6, 11-13, 17, 19-21, 23-25	
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a).....	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	2, 5, 6, 13
Pub. L. No. 42-22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	5

STATE STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.140(1)(a)	25
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3492	3, 10, 25
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3493.10	10, 22
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:2(B)	22
P.R. Laws tit. 31, § 5298(2).....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104(a)(1)(A)	25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. H8256 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1990).....	16
2024 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 423 (H.B. 315) (approved June 3, 2024), https://legiscan.com/LA/bill/HB315/2024	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990)	16, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACLU Louisiana, <i>Justice Lab Manual</i> (Mar. 2022), https://perma.cc/98J9-6ZTU	21
Jordan E. DeVylder et al., <i>Elevated Prevalence of Suicide Attempts among Victims of Police Violence in the USA</i> , 94 J. Urban Health 629 (2017).....	17
9 Martin S. Greenberg & R. Barry Ruback, <i>After the Crime: Victim Decision Making, in Perspectives in Law & Psychology</i> (1992)	17
Abner J. Mikva & James E. Pfander, <i>On the Meaning of Congressional Silence: Using Federal Common Law to Fill the Gap in Congress’s Residual Statute of Limitations</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 393 (1997).....	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2020-2023</i> , https://www.census.gov/data/ tables/time-series/demo/popest/2020s- state-total.html (last revised Dec. 18, 2023)	25
